

THOMAS J. VILSACK GOVERNOR **OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR** 

SALLY J. PEDERSON LT. GOVERNOR

April 15, 2005

The Honorable Chester Culver Secretary of State State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 399, an Act relating to the disposal of solid waste by planning areas and related solid waste management plans and reports.

House File 581, an Act relating to interstate natural gas pipelines including requirements regarding construction, operation, and maintenance, applicable penalties and resultant damages, and easements.

House File 602, an Act relating to the collection, transportation, and disposal of household hazardous waste.

The above House Files are hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Vilsack Governor

TJV:jmc

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House



HOUSE FILE 602

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 455F.8A, Code 2005, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

<u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 3. A private agency which provides for the collection and disposal of household hazardous waste as part of an approved comprehensive plan pursuant to section 455B.306 shall be eligible for reimbursement moneys pursuant to section 455E.11, subsection 2, paragraph "a", subparagraph (2), subparagraph subdivision (e).

Sec. 2. Section 455E.ll, subsection 2, paragraph a, subparagraph (2), subparagraph subdivision (d), Code 2005, is amended to read as follows:

(d) Nime For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2005, nine and one-half percent to the department to establish permanent household hazardous waste collection sites so that both urban and rural populations are served and so that collection services are available to the public on a regular basis. Beginning July 1, 2006, six and one-quarter percent to the department to establish permanent household hazardous waste collection sites so that both urban and rural populations are served and so that collection services are available to the public on a regular basis. Beginning July 1, 2007, three percent to the department to establish permanent household hazardous waste collection sites so that both urban and rural populations are served and so that collection services are available to the public on a regular basis. Any moneys

House File 602, p. 2

collected pursuant to this subparagraph subdivision that remain unexpended at the end of a fiscal year for establishment of permanent household hazardous waste collection sites shall be used for purposes of subparagraph subdivision (e).

Sec. 3. Section 455E.11, subsection 2, paragraph a, subparagraph (2), subparagraph subdivision (e), Code 2005, is amended to read as follows:

(e) Three For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2005, three percent to the department for payment of transportation costs related to household hazardous waste collection programs. Beginning July 1, 2006, six and one-quarter percent to the department for payment of transportation costs related to household hazardous waste collection programs. Beginning July 1, 2007, nine and one-half percent to the department for payment of transportation costs related to household hazardous waste collection programs.

CHRISTOPHER C. RANTS Speaker of the House

JOHN P. KIBBIE President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 602, Eighty-first General Assembly.

Margaret Thomson

MARGARET THOMSON Chief Clerk of the House

Approved Oprils, 2005

THOMAS & VILSACK Governor